1976 177
Crystal Structure of Methyltriphenylphosphonium (q4-Decaborat0)-
dimethylthallate( 111)
By Norman N. Greenwood and Jacqueline A. Howard, Department of Inorganic and Structural Chemistry,
University of Leeds, Leeds LS2 9JT
The title compound crystallizes in the orthorhombic space group Pbca, with a = 15.254(1), b = 20.576(2), c =
17.840(2) A, and Z = 8. The structure was solved from diffractometer data by the heavy-atom method and refined
by least squares to;R0.074 for 2 378 observed reflections. Thestructure is built up from methyltriphenylphosphonium

molecular structure. The unit cell contains eight
[PMePh,]+ cations and eight [T1(B,oH,2)Me2]- anions
packed as indicated in Figure 1. The numbering system
for the methyltriphenylphosphonium cation is shown in
Figure 2, and interatomic distances and angles are listed
* Observed and calculated structure factor amplitudes are
listed in Supplementary Publication No. SUP 21565 (18 pp., 1
microfiche). For details see Notice to  Authors No. 7 in J.C.S.
Dalton, 1975, Index issue.
3 ‘ X-Ray ’ System, eds. J .  M. Stewart, F. A. Kundell, and
J. C..Baldwin, University of Maryland Technical Report TR 6758,
version of July 1970.
E. W. Hughes, J. Amer. Chem. Soc., 1941,63, 1737.
D. T. Cromer and J. T. Waber, Acta Cryst., 1965, 18, 104.
R. F. Stewart, E. R. Davidson, and W. T. Simpson, J. Chem.
D. T. Cromer, Acla Cryst., 1965, 18, 17.
Phys., 1965, 42, 3175.
1976 179
in Table 2. The phenyl rings adopt a propeller-like
conformation and there is no significant deviation from
the geometry observed in other compounds.*
FIGURE 1 Unit cell of [PMePh,]f[Tl(B,,H,,)Me,l- viewed
down the orthorhombic c axis
TABLE 2
Interatomic distances (A) and angles (") for the
cation [PMePh,]+
P-C(1) 1.78(1) P-C( 13) 1.78 (2)
1.78(1) P-C(l9) 1.79(2)
1.39(1) Mean C( 19)-H 1.07 Mean C-C
C ( 1)-P-C (7) 109.1(7) C( 7)-P-C( 13) 108.7( 7)
C( l)-P-C( 13) 1 10.4( 7) C( 7)-P-C( 19) 108.9 (8)
C( 1 )-P-C ( 1 9) 109.6 (8) C( 13)-P-C( 19) 1 10.8( 8)
Phenyl hydrogen atoms were placed in calculated positions
(a) Distances
P-C(7)
(b) Angles
assuming C-H 1.0 A.
FIGURE 2
The anion comprises a central thallium atom co-
ordinated by two methyl groups and a y4-decaborato-
ligand. The geometry and numbering scheme are shown
in Figure 3 and detailed interatomic distances and angles
Numbering system for atoms in the [PMePh,]+
cation
are listed in Table 3. Co-ordination can be considered
to occur via two three-centre two-electron bonds from
the formally bidentate nid~-[B,,H,,]~- ligand. Thus two
electrons are donated from the B(5)-B(6) bond to thal-
lium and two further electrons from the B(9)-B( 10)
bond. The dihedral angle between the resulting
B(5)-Tl-B(6) and B(g)-Tl-B(lO) bonds is 66.2"; cf.
77.2 and 77.4" for the corresponding angles in the anion
W
FIGURE 3 Structure and numbering scheme of the anion
[Tl(q4-B,,H,,)Me,]-; hydrogen atoms are omitted for clarity
TABLE 3
Interatomic distances (A) and angles (") for the anion
[Tl(q4-B1,H,,)Me,J-, with estimated standard devi-
ations in parentheses. Values for decaborane * are in
square brackets
(a) Distances
B(l)-B(2) 1.76(3) [1.78] B(2)-B(6) 1.72(3) C1.721
B(l)-B(4) 1.80(3) [1.77] B(4)-B(9) 1.71(3) [1.72]
B(2)-B(3) 1.76(3) [1.77] B(2)-B(6) 1.80(3) [1.79]
B(3)-B(4) 1.80(3) [1.78] B(4)-B(10) 1.78(3) [1.79]
B(6)-B(10) 1.97(3) [1.97] B(2)-B(7) 1.75(3) [1.79]
B(7)-B(8) 2.06(3) [1.97] B(4)-B(8) 1.78(3) C1.791
B(l)-B(6) 1.81(3) [1.76] B(5)-B(6) 1.70(3) [1.79]
B(1)-B(10) 1.77(3) [1.75] B(9)-B(10) 1.74(3) [1.76]
B(3)-B(7) 1.79(3) [1.76] B(6)-R(7) 1.77(3) [1.76]
B(3)-B(8) 1.76(3) [1.76] B(8)-B(9) 1.79(3) [1.79]
B(l)-B(3) 1.76(3) [1.77]
T1-B (5) 2.51(2) T1-B(10) 2.61(2)
T1-B ( 6) 2.76(2) Tl-C(20) 2.21(3)
T1-B (9) 2.77( 2) Tl-C (2 1) 2.23 (2)
Bonds to  thallium
(b) Angles
B( 5)-Tl-B( 6) 3 7.3( 6) B( 6)-Tl-B (9) 79.6(7)
B (5)-Tl-B ( 10) 45.2( 7) B (9)-Tl-B ( 10) 37.7( 7)
B (5)-Tl-B (9) 72.2 (7) B (6)-Tl-B (1 0) 72.7 (6)
C(20)-Tl-B(5) 98.9( 8) C(2 1)-T1-B (5) 122.1 (7)
C( 20)-Tl-B( 6) 126.2 (8) C( 21)-Tl-B (6) 86.1(6)
C( 20)-Tl-B (9) 1 23.5 (8) C (2 1 )-Tl-B( 9) 90.7(7)
C( 20)-Tl-B (1 0) 96.9(8) C(2l)-Tl-B(10) 126.0 (7)
B(6), B( 6)-Tl-C(20) 1 13.8 B( 9), B( 10)-Tl-C (2 1) 107.9
B(6), B( 6)-Tl-C( 2 1) 103.3 C (20)-Tl-C( 2 1) 134.1 (8)
B (9), B( 10)-Tl-C( 20)
' Tetrahedral ' bond angles
11 1.2
Mean B-H(term) 1.19
* Taken, with appropriate renumbering of the boron atoms,
from A. Tippe and W. C. Hamilton, Inorg. Chem., 1969, 8, 464.
[Zn(y4-B,,H,2).-J2-.9 Other angles arising from ' tetra-
hedral ' co-ordination at thallium are much closer to logQ,
R. M. Wing, J .  Amer. Cltem. SOC., 1968, 90, 4828.
9 N. N. Greenwood, J. A. McGinnety, and J. D. Owen, J.
Chem. SOC. ( A ) ,  1971, 809.
180 J.C.S. Dalton
except for the compensating expansion of the dimethyl-
thallium bond angle to 134.1'.